Impairment tests at 31 December 2012 resulted in the recognition of impairment losses totalling €3.6 million on Cofor’s
goodwill (“Drilling” CGU). No impairment loss was recognised in 2011.

Consolidated financial statements
180

Sensitivity of the value in use of CGUs to the assumptions drawn upon
The following table shows the sensitivity of enterprise value to the assumptions made for the main goodwill items:

Sensitivity to interest rates

2012
Discounting rate

for cash flows
 Growth rate to infinity

for cash flows
0.50% (0.50%)

(7.4) 8.4
(2.4) 2.8
(2.0) 2.2
(2.3) 2.7

0.50% (0.50%)
6.7 (5.8)
2.2 (1.9)
2.0 (1.8)
2.1 (1.8)

Spiecapag
Entrepose Services
Geocean

Cofor

2011
 Discounting rate

for cash flows
 Growth rate to infinity

for cash flows
0.50% (0.50%)
(18.6) 21.2
(3.7) 4.3
(1.8) 2.1
(2.4) 2.8

0.50% (0.50%)
22.0 (19.3)

4.4 (3.8)
2.0 (1.8)
2.2 (1.9)

Spiecapag
Entrepose Services
Geocean
Cofor

With the exception of Cofor’s goodwill, an increase or decrease of 50 basis points in the assumptions adopted would not
have led to impairment losses in the Group’s consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2012.

Sensitivity to cash flows

2012 Change in forecast pre-income tax cash flows
5.00% (5.00%)

Spiecapag 5.7 (5.7)
Entrepose Services 1.8 (1.8)
Geocean 1.5 (1.5)
Cofor 1.9 (1.9)

2011 Change in forecast pre-income tax cash flows
5.00% (5.00%)

Spiecapag 15.9 (15.9)
Entrepose Services 3.1 (3.1)
Geocean 1.5 (1.5)
Cofor 2.0 (2.0)

With the exception of Cofor’s goodwill, a 5% increase or decrease in forecast operating cash flows would not lead to
impairment losses in the Group’s consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2012.

181Entrepose Contracting 31 December 2012

E.5  Investments in companies accounted
for under the equity method

E.5.1 Changes during the period
31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Value of investments at start of the period 19.5 17.8
Share capital increases of associates 0.0 0.0
Share of profit/(loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent 3.2 2.9
Dividends paid out (1.4) (1.7)
Changes in consolidation scope and currency translation differences 29.9 0.4